
BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 25, 2025 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-010: An appeal was filed by Obidi Holding LLC for a variance from the required 25 ft. setback for a sign 
supporting structure from the road right-of-way to 2 ft. and a variance from the requirement of no part of the sign closer 
than 5 ft. to the road right-of-way to 0 ft. for proposed freestanding sign and located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, 
Zoned Residential Suburban. Appeal is a continuance from the May 28th agenda. - GRANTED

AP2025-012: An appeal was filed by Washington County Commissioners for a variance from the required 50 ft side and 
rear year setback to 25 ft. for proposed above-ground fuel tanks and new diesel/gasoline fueling island with canopy on 
property owned by the appellant and located at 9659 National Pike, Big Pool, Zoned Environmental Conservation. 
ABOVE-GROUND FUEL TANKS WAS DENIED. NEW DIESEL/GASOLINE FUELING ISLANDE WITH 
CANOPY WAS GRANTED.  

AP2025-013: An appeal was filed by William Blair for variances from the lot area and setback requirements for proposed 
subdivision of property. Proposed New Lot 1: Variance from the 40,000 sq. ft. lot area requirement to 30,492 sq. ft. to 
create residential lot. Proposed Revised Existing Lot: Variance from the 40,000 sq. ft. lot area requirement to 29,620.8 sq. 
ft. and variance from the 50 ft. side yard setback to 10 ft. for commercial use on the property owned by the appellant and 
located at 8642 & 8638 Downsville Pike, Williamsport, Zoned Rural Business. -GRANTED

AP2025-014: An appeal was filed by Cascade Properties LLC for a special exception to establish a medical device 
manufacturing business on property owned by the appellant and located at 24930 Reservoir Road, Cascade, Zoned Special 
Economic Development. -GRANTED  

AP2025-015: An appeal was filed by JMMR Properties LLC for a floodplain ordinance variance from the requirement of 
substantial improvement interpretation on property owned by the appellant and located at 2620 Rohrersville Road, 
Rohrersville, Zoned Preservation. -GRANTED  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than June 16, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic transcript 
shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 



Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

OBIDI HOLDINGS, LLC   * Appeal No.: AP2025-010 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 Obidi Holdings, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

setback for a sign supporting a structure from 25 feet to 2 feet, and a variance to reduce 

the setback requirement of 5 feet from the right-of-way to 0 feet at the subject property.    

The subject property is located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned 

Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on May 28, 2025, 

which was continued on June 25, 2025.1  Jason Divelbiss, Esq. represented Appellant at 

the hearing before the Board. 

 This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property, which is located at 13316 

Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential Suburban.   

2.  The subject property consists of approximately .82 acres improved by a 

commercial building and situated among multiple surrounding mixed uses including 

several residences, a senior living community, a salon, a bank, two (2) churches and an 

 
1 Board Member Brent Feight participated in the vote to continue the hearing on May 28, 2025, but abstained 
from the hearing and vote regarding this appeal. 
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elementary school.  

3.  Appellant operates a family medical practice on Memorial Boulevard in 

Hagerstown, Maryland. Appellant is in the process of constructing a medical office 

building at the subject property as a second location for the practice.  

4.  The Board approved Appellant’s special exception request to establish a 

full-service physicians’ office in an existing commercial building at the subject property 

in Case No. AP2022-029.2 

5. The Board approved Appellant’s request to modify the previously 

approved special exception to establish a full-service physicians’ office, to allow 

construction of a new building rather than re-use of the existing building at the subject 

property in Case No. AP2024-040. 

6. Appellant proposes to construct a V-shaped, two-sided freestanding sign 

which will include a total surface area of 146 square feet.  The sign will be situated 

approximately 62 feet from the center line of Marsh Pike.  In addition, the sign meets all 

other sign design requirements set forth in the Zoning Ordinance. 

7. The right-of-way along Marsh Pike is larger than normal and the structures 

on other properties are all situated far back from the roadway. 

8. There are other properties in the surrounding area that have signs which 

are closer to Marsh Pike. 

Rationale 

Procedural History  

Appellant initially applied for special exception approval for the subject property 

in the summer of 2022. The matter came before the Board on July 6, 2022, and the special 

exception was granted pursuant to a written decision dated August 4, 2022. The Board 

 
2  AP2022-029 was originally heard on July 6, 2022, and issued a written opinion containing clerical errors.  

The Board subsequently approved corrections to the Opinion at a hearing on November 30, 2022, and the 

Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022. 
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subsequently voted to amend typographical errors in the original opinion on November 

30, 2024, and the Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022.  

Appellant began the planning and development process and was ultimately 

issued a demolition permit in 2024. As demolition work was set to begin, County staff 

discovered that Appellant’s plan had changed from a renovation project to a demolition 

and rebuild project. At that time, it was determined that Appellant would need a new 

special exception because the prior special exception use had been approved specifically 

for the existing building at the subject property. Appellant promptly filed a request for a 

special exception. The hearing on the special exception request occurred on May 22, 2024  

and the Board issued its written decision denying the request on June 18, 2024, in Case 

No. AP2024-020.3
  

Appellant subsequently filed a request for a modification of the original special 

exception which was granted in Case No. AP2022-029.  The hearing on the initial 

modification request occurred on July 24, 2024, and the Board issued its written decision 

denying the request on August 24, 2024, in Case No. AP2024-032.  Appellant 

subsequently filed this new request for modification of the original special exception 

granted in Case No. AP2022-029 and that request was granted in Case No. AP2024-040. 

Appellant now submits this request for variance relief in order to construct a 

freestanding sign for the approved medical practice.  The Board heard testimony and 

evidence during the regular hearing on May 28, 2025, including testimony and some 

questions from the neighboring property owners.  It was clear from the testimony that 

Appellant had not had recent communication with the neighbors in relation to the sign 

request.  The Board continued the hearing to allow for those discussions to take place and 

to allow time for additional evidence to be provided. 

 

 
3 Appellant filed a Petition for Judicial Review in the Circuit Court for Washington County, which was 

later dismissed.   

 



4 
 

Variance 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.4  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 22.23(3) of the Zoning Ordinance which requires that no part 

of the supporting structure of a freestanding sign may be closer than twenty-five (25) feet 

from the street right-of-way.  In addition, it requires that no part of the sign may be closer 

than five (5) feet to the right-of-way.  Appellant proposes to locate the supporting 

structure within 2 feet of the right-of-way and the sign will extend to the edge of the right-

of-way.   

  It is noteworthy that Appellant’s proposed sign meets all of the other design 

standards for freestanding signs, except for the proposed location.  Appellant presented 

 
4 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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testimony and evidence about the need to announce the medical practice to the 

community and for patients looking to find the office.  The building is situated toward 

the back of the property, far from the roadway.  Given this positioning, a façade sign on 

the building will not satisfy the need to announce the practice to passing motorists.  More 

importantly, freestanding signs are common, particularly for properties wherein the 

structures are setback from the roadway.  Moreover, Appellant presented evidence that 

the proposed location will actually move the sign further from the adjacent property, thus 

further mitigating the effect.   

 As Appellant has noted in its presentation, the right-of-way along Marsh Pike is 

excessively large, resulting in the permissible sign area being located much further from 

the roadway than normal.  The Board finds this to be a unique characteristic which 

materially affects the application of the setback requirements for a freestanding sign.  The 

Board is persuaded that strict compliance with the Ordinance requirements will prevent 

a common use, namely a freestanding sign for a business.  The requests appear to be the 

minimum necessary to afford relief and the Board is satisfied that Appellant has 

sufficiently consulted with the neighbors.  The Board finds that practical difficulty exists 

and that the variance requests should be granted. 

Accordingly, the variance to reduce the setback for a sign supporting a structure 

from 25 feet to 2 feet at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The  

variance to reduce the setback requirement of 5 feet from the right-of-way to 0 feet at the 

subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The relief granted herein is 

granted subject to the standard condition that it is consistent with the testimony and 

evidence presented at the hearing.  

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

Date Issued: July 24, 2025  
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS * Appeal No.: AP2025-012 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY  * 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Board of County Commissioners for Washington County,  (hereinafter 

“Appellant”) requests variances to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet 

and the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet for proposed above-ground fuel tanks 

and new diesel/gasoline fueling island with canopy at the subject property.  The subject 

property is located at 9659 National Pike, Big Pool, Maryland 21711 and is Environmental 

Conservation.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 25, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 9659 National Pike, 

Big Pool, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Environmental Conservation. 

2. The subject property consists of a Washington County maintenance facility 

for fueling and storage of equipment, storage of road treatment and maintenance 

materials.  The property has an office and maintenance building, a salt dome, 

underground storage tanks, materials storage areas and several additional storage 

buildings.  In the northeast corner of the property, there is a prescribed forestation area 

to comply with requirements set forth by the Maryland Department of the Environment. 
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3. Appellant proposes to redesign the current property to install all above-

ground fuel storage tanks and a fueling island with canopy similar to the site located at 

Northern Avenue. 

4. Appellant proposes to remove the existing underground diesel storage tank 

and the existing above-ground gasoline storage tanks as part of the redesign. 

5. There is currently no fueling location for county vehicles west of Northern 

Avenue in Hagerstown.  The current site requires upgrades in order to serve as a fueling 

site for county vehicles. 

6. The proposed fueling island would be located along the southwest property 

line and would be close to the entry and exit to the site.  The proposed fuel tanks would 

be relocated to the rear of the property, in close proximity to the neighboring farm. 

7. Opposition to the variance requests was presented by the neighboring 

property owners, Mark and Christina Van Metre. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 5B.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, the side and rear yard setbacks 

for other principal permitted uses in the Environmental Conservation zoning district is 

50 feet.  In this case, Appellant proposes to relocate fuel tanks and establish a fueling 

island which is both in close proximity to the side yard and rear boundary lines.     

 Andrew Eshelman, Director of Public Works, presented the case for Appellant.  He 

testified that this project was an attempt to upgrade the existing facility, to make it 

environmentally safer and more cost effective, and facilitate support to county vehicles 

and employees operating in the western part of the county.  Mr. Eshelman testified that 

they considered other designs but believed the proposed design to manage the flow of 

traffic and operations best.  He touted the improved safety and environmental 

compliance with upgraded, above-ground tanks, and the benefit to the County in having 

a fueling facility to support vehicles and employees west of Hagerstown.  Mr. Eshelman 

asked the Board to consider the impact of the setback requirements and find that they 

create practical difficulty for this project.   

 Mr. and Mrs. Van Metre testified in opposition to the proposed project.  They 

noted their concerns about how close the relocated tanks and the fueling island would be 

to their farm operation.  They also argued that the County had other options in terms of 

redesigning the site.  Their residential well is located within 100 feet of the proposed 

fueling station and they express great concern for the potential for contamination.  They 

asked that the County reconsider its plan and relocate the fuel tanks especially. 

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with 

the side yard setback.    Under the circumstances, it appears that Appellant’s request as 

to the side yard is the minimum necessary to facilitate use of the property.  The Board 

finds that relaxation of the side yard setback requirement is necessary and remains 



4 
 

consistent with the spirit and intent of the Ordinance.  However, the Board is not 

persuaded that the requested rear yard setback is consistent with the spirit and intent of 

the Ordinance.  Moreover, it is clear that the County has other options in the location of 

the proposed fuel tanks and fueling island, and therefore the Board is unable to find that 

strict compliance with the rear yard setback would result in practical difficulty. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet 

to 25 feet at the subject property is GRANTED  by a majority vote of 3 to 2.  The request 

for a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 25 feet at the subject property 

is DENIED by a vote of 5 to 0.  The side yard variance relief is granted subject to the 

standard condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented 

during the hearing before the Board. 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  July 23, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

WILLIAM BLAIR    * Appeal No.: AP2025-013 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 William Blair, (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the required 

lot area from 40,000 square feet to 30,492 square feet for proposed New Lot 1 and 

variances to reduce the required lot area from 40,000 square feet to 29,680 square feet and 

to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 10 feet for proposed Revised Existing Lot 

at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 8642 Downsville Pike, 

Williamsport, Maryland 21795 and is zoned Rural Village with a Rural Business Overlay.  

The Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 25, 2025.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 8642 Downsville 

Pike, Williamsport, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Rural Village with a Rural 

Business Overlay. 

2. The subject property consists of 1.38 acres improved by an existing dwelling 

and an existing general store that have been on the property since at least 1944. 

3. Each of the structures on the subject property are served by well and septic.

 4. The subject property predates the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance.   
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5. Appellant has attempted to sell the subject property, but purchasers were 

not interested in buying the home and the store together. 

6. Appellant proposes to subdivide the subject property into two (2) lots, one 

for the home and the other containing the general store.  The proposed lot for the general 

store would be Revised Existing Lot containing approximately .68 acres.  The proposed 

lot for the home would be New Lot 1 containing approximately .70 acres. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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 Pursuant to Section 5D.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, the minimum required lot size 

for a property without public water and sewer is 40,000 square feet.  Section 5E.5 of the 

Ordinance provides for the bulk regulations in the Rural Business Overlay and requires 

a minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet and a 50-foot setback from property zoned for 

or occupied by a residential land use.  In this case, Appellant proposes to subdivide the 

subject property into two (2) lots, one for the home and the other containing the general 

store.   

 Appellant testified that despite attempts to market the property, potential 

purchasers were not interested in buying with the uses combined on one (1) lot.  In 

observing the property, there are clearly distinct uses, even without an official 

subdivision into separate lots.  Appellant seeks to create two (2) smaller, but more 

marketable lots, consistent with other properties in the surrounding area.  There is no 

proposal to construct new buildings with the variance relief requested.  Given that the 

property was created long before the Zoning Ordinance, there was no accounting for lot 

sizes or setback requirements.  Appellant argued that imposing those requirements 

leaves the subject property in a far less desirable condition for the resale market and 

prevents practical use. 

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with 

the lot size and setback requirements.  The property was created before such bulk 

regulations were imposed and thus, Appellant has no other means to address the 

detrimental effects of compliance with the Ordinance.  Under the circumstances, it 

appears that Appellant’s requests are the minimum necessary to facilitate practical use of 

the property and future marketability.  The Board finds that relaxation of the lot size and  

rear yard setback requirements is necessary and remains consistent with the spirit and 

intent of the Ordinance.  

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the required lot area from 40,000 

square feet to 30,492 square feet for proposed new Lot 1 and variances to reduce the 

required lot area from 40,000 square feet to 29,680 square feet and to reduce the rear yard 

setback from 50 feet to 10 feet for proposed existing Lot at the subject property are 
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GRANTED by a vote of 5 to 0.  The variance relief is granted subject to the standard 

condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented during the 

hearing before the Board. 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  July 23, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

CASCADE PROPERTIES, LLC   * Appeal No.: AP2025-014 

      * 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 Cascade Properties, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to 

establish a medical device manufacturing business at the subject property.  The subject 

property is located at 24930 Reservoir Road, Cascade, Maryland 21719 and is zoned 

Special Economic Development.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 

25, 2025.1 

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 24930 Reservoir 

Road, Cascade, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Special Economic 

Development. 

2. Appellant purchased the subject property in 2021 and currently a total of 

94 commercial and residential tenants in various buildings on the property. 

3. The subject property is part of the former Fort Ritchie property and consists 

of Existing Building #518 which is a large, one-story building originally used as a 

commissary by the United States Army. 

 
1 Board Member Brent Feight abstained from the hearing and vote regarding this appeal. 
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3. The subject property currently houses Harshman Automotive. 

4. The subject property has been the subject of two (2) previous requests for 

special exceptions, both of which were granted by the Board in AP2021-035 and AP2022-

018. 

5. Appellant proposes to co-locate a medical equipment manufacturing 

business on the other side of Existing Building #518.  The company will manufacture I.V. 

bags for distribution to medical end users. 

6. It is expected that the manufacturer would begin with approximately 100 

to 150 employees and would gradually transition to between 250 and 300 employees, 

working on three (3) shifts. 

7. There will be no changes or additions made to the exterior of Existing 

Building #518.  There is no need for additional lighting or infrastructure to support the 

manufacturing use.  All operations will be contained inside the building. 

8. There was opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

  The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without 

restriction; and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is 

compatible with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets 

forth the limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides: 

  

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 
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dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception should be 

granted.  

 The subject property is located in a generally rural area, inside the former Fort 

Ritchie.  Although there are residences nearby, the population is moderate to low in the 

surrounding area.  The testimony presented was that the proposed facility will not 

produce any noise, odor, gas, smoke, fumes, or vibrations upon the surrounding 

properties.  Additionally, there was no evidence presented that the proposed use would 

affect property values in the surrounding area.  Likewise,  there is no evidence that it will 

create dangerous traffic or other safety concerns within the surrounding area.     

 The Board finds that the proposed use is an appropriate use of land and/or 

structure.  The Board recognizes there may be other appropriate uses for the property, 

but the proposed use is permitted by special exception.  There is an inherent 

appropriateness to such use as deemed by the Board of County Commissioners, subject 

to review of the criteria to evaluate the impact on surrounding properties. 

 Notwithstanding the analysis pursuant to Schultz v. Pritts and the related appellate 

opinions, there are no judicial decisions directly affecting the subject property.    

 The proposed project is consistent with the orderly growth of the community.  

Appellant provided evidence and testimony about the continuing efforts to redevelop 
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the Fort Ritchie property, especially regarding uses that will generate employment 

opportunities for the County.  Appellant also noted that other manufacturing and 

commercial uses have previously been approved for the property.  The Board finds that 

the proposed use is consistent with the purpose and vision of the Ordinance. 

 The proposed facility does not create additional traffic or impact access to 

gatherings or events that may be held at locations, including churches and schools in the 

surrounding area.  

 The Board notes that any use of property has some impact on the surrounding 

neighborhood.  The test is not whether there is adverse impact, but whether the nature of 

the specific property or area exacerbates that adverse impact.  Having considered the 

testimony and evidence presented and having further considered the criteria set forth in 

the Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use at the subject property will have no 

greater “adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special 

exception use irrespective of its location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 

(1981).  For all these reasons, we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special 

exception, and Appellant’s request should be granted.  

Accordingly, the request for a special exception for at the subject property is 

hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The special exception is granted subject to the 

standard condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented 

during the hearing before the Board.  

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued: July 23, 2025  
 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

JMMR PROPERTIES, LLC   * Appeal No.: AP2025-015 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 JMMR Properties, LLC, (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance from the 

requirement of the substantial improvement interpretation and elevation requirements 

of the Floodplain Ordinance at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 

2620 Rohrersville Road, Rohrersville, Maryland 21779 and is zoned Preservation.  The 

Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 25, 2025.  Fred Frederick, a professional 

engineer, presented Appellant’s case and the County was represented by Heather 

Williams, Senior Plan Reviewer.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 2620 Rohrersville 

Road, Rohrersville, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Preservation.   

2. The subject property consists of approximately 18,000 square feet, 

improved by a dwelling structure that was constructed in 1965.  The structure has an 

above-grade living area of 1,008 square feet and finished basement area totaling 504 

square feet. 

3. Appellant purchased the subject property in September 2024. 

4. Appellant had the subject property appraised at a value of $300,000. 
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5. The County used both the Maryland State Department of Assessments and 

Taxation value of $140,6761 and the recent sale price from September 2024 125,4002 to 

determine the value of the structure for application of the Ordinance. 

6. The Base Flood Elevation as determined for the subject property is 628.4 

feet as reflected on the Maryland Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map and on the Elevation 

Certificate.   

7. The Flood Protection Elevation calculated at 629.4, or one (1) additional foot 

beyond the Base Flood Elevation for the subject property. 

8. Based on a field survey, the elevation of the lowest floor of the subject 

structure is 627.80 feet. 

9. Appellant had begun renovation and construction of the structure when 

issues arose regarding the application of the Floodplain Ordinance.  Appellant projects 

the total cost of repairs and construction to be $72,475. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.3  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 
1 This the value of the structure without the land included as required by the Floodplain Ordinance. 
2 This is the resulting value of the structure when applying the same ratio from the SDAT value. 
3 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

Elevation 

 Pursuant to Section 5.3(A)(1) of the Floodplain Ordinance, the “lowest floors shall 

be elevated to or above the flood protection elevation.  The Floodplain Ordinance defines 

the lowest floor as “the lowest floor of the lowest enclosed area of a building or 

structure.”  Flood protection elevation or FPE refers to the base flood elevation plus one 

foot of freeboard.  Freeboard is a factor of safety that compensates for uncertainty in 

factors that could contribute to flood heights greater than the height calculated for a 

selected size flood or floodway conditions…” 

 The Base Flood Elevation as determined for the subject property is 628.4 feet as 

reflected on the Maryland Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map and on the Elevation 

Certificate.  This results in the Flood Protection Elevation calculated at 629.4, or one (1) 

additional foot beyond the Base Flood Elevation for the subject property.  Based on 

measurements, the elevation of the lowest floor of the subject structure is 627.80 feet, 

resulting in a difference of 1.6 feet.  Appellant is requesting a variance for this 

difference. 

 The County argues that Appellant can resolve this difference by treating the 

basement as an enclosure below the lowest floor, however that would eliminate that area 

as livable space for the structure.  The loss of reasonable use of an entire floor is untenable 

situation for Appellant.  Appellant provided testimony and evidence about the location 

of the floodplain in relation to the structure and the fact that the floodplain area does not 

extend to the front of the property.  It begins at a side entrance and extends for 

approximately sixteen (16) feet, gradually sloping away from the structure.  Under the 
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circumstances, the Board is persuaded that the risk of flooding is relatively low and the 

difference in elevation is sufficiently minimal that it can be set aside with a variance. 

Substantial Improvement 

 Section 2.0 of the Floodplain Ordinance defines “substantial improvement” as: 

Any reconstruction, rehabilitation, addition, or other improvement of a building or 

structure, over a five-year period, the cumulative cost of which equals or exceeds 50 

percent of the market value of the building or structure before the start of construction of 

the improvement.  The term includes structures which have incurred substantial 

damage, regardless of the actual repair work performed. 

 

The definition goes on to describe exceptions for the correction of code violations and 

historic structures, neither of which would apply to this case. 

 In processing this case, the County reasonably relied upon the SDAT values and 

the recent sales price, both adjusted for percentages related to the value of the structures 

and excising the value of the land.  Based on those calculations, the project exceeded the 

50% threshold as set forth in the Floodplain Ordinance.  Appellant had an appraisal 

completed on June 19, 2025, by Krista Hershberger, a Certified Residential Appraiser.  

The appraisal value in “as-is” condition was $300,000.  When the Board applies the 

County’s ration of 76% for the structure, the value is equal to $228,000.  Applying the 

costs of construction which Appellant testified were $72,475, the substantial 

improvement would be equal to 32%, thus meeting the requirements of the Floodplain 

Ordinance.  

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with 

the requirements of the Floodplain Ordinance.  The subject property is at the outer edges 

of the floodplain area and not a significant risk for flooding.  The Board finds that 

relaxation of the requirements is necessary to permit reasonable use and improvement of 

the property and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Accordingly, the requests for variances from the requirement of the substantial 

improvement interpretation and elevation requirements of the Floodplain Ordinance the 

subject property are GRANTED by a majority vote of 3 to 2.  The variance relief is granted 

subject to the standard condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and 
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evidence presented during the hearing before the Board. 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  July 24, 2025 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 

 




